

Selected docket entries for case 18–3029

Generated: 06/12/2022 17:57:49

Filed	Document Description	Page	Docket Text
02/25/2019	<u>29</u> Brief filed	2	Appellee's brief filed by Appellees Denise Bonnett, Scott Hofteizer, James Parish and Mark Rice. Paper copies due on 03/04/2019 Electronically Transmitted. [29] [6986772] [18–3029] (CAH)
02/25/2019	<u>31</u> Brief filed	47	Appellee's brief filed by Appellee James Richter. Paper copies due on 03/04/2019 Electronically Transmitted. [31] [6986827] [18–3029] (DRS)

No. 18-3029

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

JAMES VERN PENNEWELL,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

JAMES PARISH, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM A FINAL JUDGMENT OF THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF
WISCONSIN, THE HONORABLE LYNN ADELMAN, PRESIDING

STATE DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES' RESPONSE BRIEF

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

COLIN T. ROTH
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1103985

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 264-6219
(608) 267-2223 (Fax)
rothct@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. Factual background.....	3
A. The parties.....	3
B. Pennewell received medical care for his eye issues from Parish while at Dodge.....	4
C. Pennewell received emergency medical care immediately after reporting acute symptoms at John Burke.....	4
D. After Pennewell’s first surgery, he continued to receive medical treatment for his right eye while at John Burke.....	7
II. Procedural history.....	9
STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	12
I. The district court acted within its discretion by declining to appoint counsel for Pennewell at the pleading stage.....	12
A. The district court properly concluded that Pennewell could adequately litigate this case on his own.....	12

- B. Pennewell’s arguments about how the case became more complex as it proceeded are irrelevant, since he did not renew his request for counsel. 19
- C. Pennewell was not prejudiced by the denials of his requests for counsel. 21
- II. The district court properly granted summary judgment because no genuine dispute existed that Pennewell’s treatment complied with the Eighth Amendment. 24
 - A. Legal standards. 24
 - B. No evidence indicates that any State Appellees violated the Eighth Amendment. 26
 - 1. No State Appellee acted with deliberate indifference during February and March 2015. 27
 - 2. No State Appellees acted with deliberate indifference regarding Pennewell’s retinal detachment. 31
 - 3. No State Appellees acted with deliberate indifference after Pennewell’s retinal detachment surgery. 33
 - 4. Because Pennewell lacks any evidence that the State Appellees acted with deliberate indifference, evidence of causation is irrelevant. 37
- CONCLUSION..... 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	24
<i>Arnett v. Webster</i> , 658 F.3d 742 (7th Cir. 2011)	22–23
<i>Berry v. Peterman</i> , 604 F.3d 435 (7th Cir. 2010)	25
<i>Bracey v. Grondin</i> , 712 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	24
<i>Collins v. Seeman</i> , 462 F.3d 757 (7th Cir. 2006)	25–26
<i>Dalton v. Teva N. Am.</i> , 891 F.3d 687 (7th Cir. 2018)	33
<i>Dewitt v. Corizon, Inc.</i> , 760 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Dunigan ex rel. Nyman v. Winnebago Cty.</i> , 165 F.3d 587 (7th Cir. 1999)	24–25, 36
<i>Estate of Perry v. Wenzel</i> , 872 F.3d 439 (7th Cir. 2017)	29, 31
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	25
<i>Gutierrez v. Peters</i> , 111 F.3d 1364 (7th Cir. 1996)	36
<i>Henderson v. Ghosh</i> , 755 F.3d 559 (7th Cir. 2014)	18
<i>Hudson v. McHugh</i> , 148 F.3d 859 (7th Cir. 1998)	20
<i>James v. Eli</i> , 889 F.3d 320 (7th Cir. 2018)	1, 15–16, 21

<i>Kelley v. McGinnis</i> , 899 F.2d 612 (7th Cir. 1990)	37
<i>Khan v. Midwestern Univ.</i> , 879 F.3d 838 (7th Cir. 2018)	10
<i>Knight v. Wiseman</i> , 590 F.3d 458 (7th Cir. 2009)	25
<i>Listenbee v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 976 F.2d 348 (7th Cir. 1992)	1
<i>Merritt v. Faulkner</i> , 697 F.2d 761 (7th Cir. 1983)	18
<i>Mitchell v. Kallas</i> , 895 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 2018)	35
<i>Pruitt v. Mote</i> , 503 F.3d 647 (7th Cir. 2007)	10, <i>passim</i>
<i>Reed v. McBride</i> , 178 F.3d 849 (7th Cir. 1999)	12, 36
<i>Santiago v. Walls</i> , 599 F.3d 749 (7th Cir. 2010)	15, 20
<i>Shields v. Illinois Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 746 F.3d 782 (7th Cir. 2014)	28
<i>Smith v. Barry</i> , 502 U.S. 244 (1992)	1
<i>Snipes v. DeTella</i> , 95 F.3d 586 (7th Cir. 1996)	25
<i>Sterk v. Redbox Automated Retail, LLC</i> , 770 F.3d 618 (7th Cir. 2014)	24
<i>Wellman v. Faulkner</i> , 715 F.2d 269 (7th Cir. 1983)	37
<i>Williams v. Liefer</i> , 491 F.3d 710 (7th Cir. 2007)	24
<i>Zarnes v. Rhodes</i> , 64 F.3d 285 (7th Cir. 1995)	15

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983 9

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) 24
